position on March 1, 2020 are 2.31% per annum and 1.88% per annum, respectively.

The following table shows the operating lease commitments disclosed applying

TAS 17 at February 29, 2020, discounted using incremental borrowing rate at

the date of initial application and the lease liabilities recognized in the statement of

financial position at the date of initial application.

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATMENTS

SEPARATE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Baht ’000  Baht ’000

Operating lease commitments as at February 29, 2020  1,013,754  766,947

Effect of discounting the above amounts  (76,022)  (5,386)

Lease liabilities recognized as at March 1, 2020  937,732  761,561

- 8 -

Total impacts of initial application of TFRS 9 and TFRS 16 on the statement of

financial position

The tables below show the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line

item affected by the application of TFRS 9 and TFRS 16 for the current year.

Impacts to assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity as at March 1, 2020

 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

 Before   TFRS 9  TFRS 16   After

 adjustments  adjustments  adjustments  adjustments

 Baht ’000  Baht ’000  Baht ’000  Baht ’000

Trade receivables 86,269,804  (7,065,429)  -  79,204,375

Receivables per currency swap

contracts 361,128

(361,128)

-

-

Other long-term investments 19,072  (19,072)  -  -

Investments in equity securities

designated at fair value

through profit or loss -

19,072

-

19,072

Right-of-use assets -  -  921,398  921,398

Derivative assets -  138,054  -  138,054

Deferred tax assets 926,002  1,974,055  2,766  2,902,823

Interest payable (501,135)  94,711  -  (406,424)

Payables per currency swap

contracts (1,393,594)  1,393,594

-  -

Derivative liabilities -  (2,948,790)  -  (2,948,790)

Lease liabilities -  -  (937,732)  (937,732)

Total impact on net assets   (6,774,933)  (13,568)

Retained earnings (15,302,773)  5,387,355  11,630  (9,903,788)

Other components of

shareholders’ equity -

1,346,848

-

1,346,848

Non-controlling interests (397,169)  40,730  1,938  (354,501)

Total impact on shareholders’

equity   6,774,933  13,568

- 9 -

 SEPARATE  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

 Before   TFRS 9  TFRS 16   After

 adjustments  adjustments  adjustments  adjustments

 Baht ’000  Baht ’000  Baht ’000  Baht ’000

Trade receivables 80,391,774   (6,965,076)  -  73,426,698

Receivables per currency swap

contracts 361,128

 (361,128)

-

-

Other long-term investments 19,072  (19,072)  -  -

Investments in equity securities

designated at fair value

through profit or loss -

19,072

-

19,072

Right-of-use assets -  -  752,573   752,573

Derivative assets -  138,054   -  138,054

Deferred tax assets 896,851   1,955,162  1,798  2,853,811

Interest payable (495,559)  94,711   -  (400,848)

Payables per currency swap

contracts  (1,393,594)

1,393,594

-  -

Derivative liabilities -   (2,948,790)  -   (2,948,790)

Lease liabilities -  -   (761,561)   (761,561)

Total impact on net assets   (6,693,473)  (7,190)

Retained earnings  (14,456,374)  5,346,625  7,190   (9,102,559)

Other components of

shareholders’ equity -

1,346,848

-

1,346,848

Total impact on shareholders’

equity   6,693,473  7,190

In addition, the Federation of Accounting Professions has announced two

Accounting Treatment Guidances, which have been announced in the Royal

Gazette on April 22, 2020, detail as follows:

Accounting Treatment Guidance on “The temporary relief measures for entities

supporting their debtors who effected from the situations that affected Thailand’s

economy”

The objective of this accounting treatment guidance is to grant the temporary relief